Lexington- Fayette Urban County Government Council Meeting

Lexington, Kentucky September 30, 2021

The Council of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, Kentucky
convened in regular session on September 30, 2021 at 6:02 p.m. Present were Mayor
Gorton in the chair presiding, and the following members of the Council: F. Brown, J.
Brown, Ellinger, Kay, Kloiber, Lamb, LeGris, McCurn, Moloney, Plomin, Reynolds,
Sheehan, Baxter, and Bledsoe. Absent were Council Members Worley.

The reading of the Minutes of the previous meeting was waived.

Ordinances No. 86-2021 through 90-2021, inclusive, and Resolutions No. 477-
2021 through 508-2021, inclusive, were reported as having been signed and published
and ordered to record.

Upon motion by Vice Mayor Kay, seconded by Mr. Ellinger, and approved by
unanimous vote, the Presentation recognizing the 12U Cap Ripken Baseball Team was
removed from the docket.

The Invocation was given by Pastor Keith Tyler of Antioch Missionary Baptist
Church.

Upon motion by Ms. Baxter, seconded by Ms. Plomin, and approved by unanimous
vote, the Minutes of the September 2, 2021 Zone Change Public Hearing and the
September 16, 2021 Council Meeting were approved.

The following ordinances received second reading. Upon motion by Mr. Ellinger,
and seconded by Vice Mayor Kay, the ordinances were approved by the following vote:

Aye: F.Brown, J. Brown, Ellinger, Kay, Kloiber, ------ 14
Lamb, LeGris, McCurn, Moloney, Plomin,
Reynolds, Sheehan, Baxter, Bledsoe
Nay: e 0
An Ordinance amending certain of the Budgets of the Lexington Fayette Urban

County Government to reflect current requirements for funds in the amount of $283.50



for the Div. of Parks and Recreation for costs associated with the stage rental for the E.J.
Hayes Annual Back to School Event, Schedule No. 11.

An Ordinance amending certain of the Budgets of the Lexington Fayette Urban
County Government to reflect current requirements for municipal expenditures, and
appropriating and re-appropriating funds, FY 2022 Schedule No. 10.

An Ordinance amending Section 12-2(c)(4) of the Code of Ordinances to provide
an exception for native plantings cultivated for the purpose of intentional naturalization
from the prohibition on excessive growth of weeds, grass, and other vegetation as a
nuisance.

An Ordinance repealing Ordinance No. 22-79, pertaining to the Mayor’s authority
to transfer the unencumbered balance of Grants, and providing that the Mayor may, upon
specific authorization by Ordinance or Resolution, transfer the unencumbered balance of
any account within the same Grant Budget so long as the scope and intent of the Grant
is not significantly changed received first reading and was ordered to be placed on the
file for public inspection until October 14, 2021.

Ms. Lamb asked Ms. Hensley to provide data on the amount of Grants Budget
Amendments passed annually. Ms. Hensley responded. Ms. Lamb thanked Ms. Hensley
for the information and stated she was in support of the ordinance.

The following ordinances received first reading and were ordered to be placed on
file for public inspection until October 14, 2021:

An Ordinance changing the zone from a Single Family Residential (R-1D) zone to
a Neighborhood Business (B-1) zone, for 0.53 net (0.62 gross) acre, for property located
at 355 American Ave. (Bluegrass Custard, LLC; Council District 3).

An Ordinance amending the Schematic Landscape Plan portion of Ordinance No.
213-83, the Richmond Rd. Landscape Ordinance, so as to allow a privacy fence along
the Richmond Rd. frontage to the properties 3604 through 3672 Green Park Ct.

An Ordinance amending certain of the Budgets of the Lexington Fayette Urban
County Government to reflect current requirements for municipal expenditures, and

appropriating and re-appropriating funds, FY 2022 Schedule No. 12.



A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute a Subrecipient Agreement with Community Action Council
(“CAC”) in order to allocate $392,000 of Federal Grant funds under the American Rescue
Plan Act of 2021 to CAC to continue operation of the Intensive Street Outreach Program,
and authorizing the Mayor to execute any other needed Agreements or amendments with
CAC related to the use of these funds received second reading.

Upon motion by Mr. McCurn, and seconded by Ms. Bledsoe, the resolutions were
approved by the following vote:
Aye: F. Brown, J. Brown, Ellinger, Kay, ------ 13
Kloiber, Lamb, LeGris, McCurn,
Moloney, Plomin, Sheehan, Baxter,
Bledsoe

Nay: e 0

Recuse: Reynolds o 1

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to accept deeds and to execute any documents necessary for the acquisition of property
interests between Lisle Industrial Ave. and 1631 OIld Frankfort Pike, for Phase 5 of the
Town Branch Trail Project, at a cost not to exceed $50,000 received second reading.

Upon motion by Mr. McCurn, and seconded by Ms. Bledsoe, the resolutions were
approved by the following vote:

Aye: F. Brown, J. Brown, Ellinger, Kay, ----- 13
Kloiber, Lamb, LeGris, McCurn,
Plomin, Reynolds, Sheehan, Baxter,

Bledsoe

Nay: Moloney e 1

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington Fayette Urban
County Government, to execute Contract Modification No. 2 with Strand Associates, Inc.,
increasing the contract price by $42,100 for additional design services for Town Branch
Trail Phase VI, raising the total contract price from $1,030,774 to $1,072,874 received

second reading.



Upon motion by Mr. McCurn, and seconded by Ms. Bledsoe, the resolutions were
approved by the following vote:
Aye: F. Brown, J. Brown, Ellinger, Kay, ----- 13
Kloiber, Lamb, LeGris, McCurn,
Plomin, Reynolds, Sheehan, Baxter,
Bledsoe

Nay: Moloney e 1

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington Fayette Urban
County Government, to execute Contract Modification No. 1 with Acheulean Consulting,
LLC, to increase the contract amount by $49,602.28 for archaeological monitoring
services for the Town Branch Commons Construction Project, raising the total Contract
price from $160,233.00 to $209,835.28 received second reading.

Upon motion by Mr. McCurn, and seconded by Ms. Bledsoe, the resolutions were
approved by the following vote:

Aye: F. Brown, J. Brown, Ellinger, Kay, ----- 13
Kloiber, Lamb, LeGris, McCurn,
Plomin, Reynolds, Sheehan, Baxter,

Bledsoe

Nay: Moloney e 1

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington
Fayette Urban County Government, to execute Amendment #3 to the TIGER Agreement
with the U.S. Dept. of Transportation to modify the budget for the Town Branch Commons
Project received second reading.

Upon motion by Mr. McCurn, and seconded by Ms. Bledsoe, the resolutions were
approved by the following vote:

Aye: F. Brown, J. Brown, Ellinger, Kay, ----- 13
Kloiber, Lamb, LeGris, McCurn,
Plomin, Reynolds, Sheehan, Baxter,

Bledsoe

Nay: Moloney e 1



The following resolutions received second reading. Upon motion by Mr. McCurn,
and seconded by Ms. Bledsoe, the resolutions were approved by the following vote:
Aye: F. Brown, J. Brown, Ellinger, Kay, Kloiber, ------ 14
Lamb, LeGris, McCurn, Moloney, Plomin,
Reynolds, Sheehan, Baxter, Bledsoe
Nay: e 0

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute an Agreement with Seedleaf, Inc. ($250), for the Office of the
Urban County Council, at a cost not to exceed the sum stated.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute a Subrecipient Agreement with Welcome House, Inc., in order
to allocate up to $276,663 of Federal Grant funds under the American Rescue Plan Act
of 2021 to Welcome House, Inc., to provide financial management benefits to people
incapable of independently managing payments, and authorizing the Mayor to execute
any other needed Agreements or amendments with Welcome House, Inc., related to the
use of these funds.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute a Subrecipient Agreement with Mountain Comprehensive Care
Center, Inc., in order to allocate $95,335 of Federal Grant funds under the American
Rescue Plan Act of 2021 for the continued operation of a Permanent Housing Intensive
Care Management Program, in partnership with the Catholic Action Center Emergency
Shelter, and authorizing the Mayor to execute any other needed Agreements or
amendments with Mountain Comprehensive Care Center, Inc., related to the use of these
funds.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to accept a donation of a new owl box from the Central Ky. Audubon Society
for the barn at Hisle Farm Park.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to accept an additional Grant award from the United States Dept. of Housing
and Urban Development (HUD), for the Community Development Block Grant Program
($35,436) and the Home Investment Partnerships Program ($18,000) in FY 2021, the

acceptance of which does not obligate the Urban County Government to the expenditure



of any additional funds as a local match, and authorizing the Mayor to transfer
unencumbered funds within the Grant Budget.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to accept an award from the Ky. Council on Child Abuse, Inc., d/b/a Prevent
Child Abuse Ky., Inc. (PCAK), in the amount of $13,519, for Year 2 of the Family Care
Center’'s Contract to provide a Self Help, Parent Education and Support Group, the
acceptance of which obligates the Urban County Government to a $6,840 in kind match,
and authorizing the Mayor to transfer unencumbered funds within the Grant Budget.

A Resolution accepting the bid of Guarantee Pest Control, Inc., and Terminix
Commercial, establishing price contracts for Pest Control, for the Div. of Purchasing.

A Resolution accepting the bid of TNVC, Inc., establishing a price contract for
Bomb Disposal Response Equipment (Supplemental), for the Div. of Police.

A Resolution ratifying the Probationary Classified Civil Service Appointments of:
Cathryn Reed, Administrative Officer, Grade 523E, $2,530.56 biweekly in the Dept. of
Information Technology, effective September 27, 2021, Kenna Johnson, Administrative
Specialist Sr., Grade 516N, $20.662 hourly in the Div. of Revenue, effective September
27,2021, Donna Jones, Equipment Operator Sr., Grade 512N, $17.997 hourly in the Div.
of Streets and Roads, effective September 20, 2021, Lisa McFadden, Administrative
Officer Sr., Grade 526E, $3,110.10 biweekly in the Div. of Water Quality, effective
September 20, 2021; and ratifying the Permanent Classified Civil Service Appointments
of: Kimberly Hardy, Administrative Specialist Sr., Grade 516N, $22.701 hourly in the Div.
of Revenue, effective September 1, 2021, William Hill, Trades Worker Sr., Grade 511N,
$16.512 hourly in the Div. of Streets and Roads, effective August 16, 2021, Robert Elkins,
Heavy Equipment Technician, Grade 518N, $24.187 hourly in the Div. of Facilities and
Fleet Management, effective September 8, 2021; and ratifying the Probationary Sworn
Appointments of: Jacob Crawford, Community Corrections Captain, Grade 115E,
$2,761.00 biweekly in the Div. of Community Corrections, effective September 6, 2021,
Adam Moss, Community Corrections Captain, Grade 115E, $2,761.00 biweekly in the
Div. of Community Corrections, effective September 13, 2021, Bradley Baker, Community
Corrections Lieutenant, Grade 114E, $2,289.00 biweekly in the Div. of Community

Corrections, effective September 13, 2021, Joseph Price, Community Corrections



Lieutenant, Grade 114E, $2,289.00 biweekly in the Div. of Community Corrections,
effective September 13, 2021; and ratifying the Probationary Sworn Appointments of:
Brian Martin, Police Lieutenant, Grade 317E, $3,346.89 biweekly in the Div. of Police,
effective September 27, 2021, Daniel Burnett, Police Lieutenant, Grade 317E, $3,346.89
biweekly in the Div. of Police, effective September 27, 2021, Jeremiah Davis, Police
Lieutenant, Grade 317E, $3,346.89 biweekly in the Div. of Police, effective September
27, 2021, Robert Holland, Police Sergeant, Grade 315N, $32.408 hourly in the Div. of
Police, effective September 27, 2021, James McCullough, Police Sergeant, Grade 315N,
$32.408 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective September 27, 2021, Daniel Raleigh, Police
Sergeant, Grade 315N, $32.408 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective September 27,
2021, Brian Baker, Police Sergeant, Grade 315N, $32.408 hourly in the Div. of Police,
effective September 27, 2021, Ross Collins, Police Sergeant, Grade 315N, $32.408
hourly in the Div. of Police, effective September 27, 2021, Byron Creekmore, Police
Sergeant, Grade 315N, $32.408 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective September 27,
2021; and ratifying the Unclassified Civil Service Appointment to the Office of the Mayor:
Larry Johnson, Administrative Aide to the Mayor, Grade 523E, $2,692.32 biweekly in the
Office of the Mayor, effective September 27, 2021.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute an Agreement with Kathy H. Witt, Sheriff of Fayette County, for the collection
of the Ad Valorem Urban Service District Taxes for the 2021 property tax year, at a cost
not to exceed $350,000, with the payments to be treated as a commission and the Urban
County Government to receive and accept any related payment ($87,500) from the
Commonwealth of Ky.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute a Memorandum of Agreement with Arbor Youth Services, Inc.,
to provide an alternative to detention for certain youthful offenders, at a cost not to exceed
$5,000.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute an Addendum to the Agreement with Wiser Strategies, for media planning and
placement services for the Div. of Environmental Services, providing for public outreach

services relating to vacuum leaf collection, at a cost not to exceed $60,000.



A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, as the collaborative applicant, to execute and submit the 2021 Continuum
of Care Grant Application to the United States Dept. of Housing and Urban Development
(HUD), to provide any additional information requested in connection with this Grant
Application, which Grant funds are in the amount of $2,548,668 Federal funds, are for the
operation of programs by Community Nonprofit Organizations to reduce homelessness
in Lexington Fayette County, and to accept $167,394 of the Grant funds, if the application
is approved, for project planning and data management expenses related to monitoring
programs funded by the Grant, the acceptance of which obligates the Urban County
Government for the expenditure of $41,850 as a local match, and authorizing the Mayor
to transfer unencumbered funds within the Grant Budget.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington Fayette Urban
County Government, to execute Memorandum of Understanding(s) with 39 community
partners in the Lexington Fayette County Continuum of Care (COC) to ensure consistent
participation in the COC for the purpose of future planning and funding decisions, for the
Office of Homelessness Prevention & Intervention.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute Change Order No. 4 to the Agreement with All4, LLC, for the Audit of the Waste
Water Treatment Plant Safety Program and Post Audit Implementation Services Project,
increasing the Contract price by the sum of $337,888.00, from $980,862.25 to
$1,318,750.25.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute an Agreement with Pictometry International, for the lease of oblique aerial
photography, viewing software, hosting services, traditional aerial photography, and
supporting maintenance, for a term of six years, at a cost not to exceed $53,814 per year.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute and submit an application to the Ky. Dept. of Education (KDE), for provision of
Preschool Education Services at the Family Care Center for the 2021-2022 school year.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with Dept. of Veterans Affair,

for entrance into the VA Online Educational Benefits System.



A Resolution authorizing the Div. of Waste Management to purchase
transportation and reuse of recycled glass from Strategic Materials, a sole source
provider, and authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to
execute any necessary Agreement with Strategic Materials, related to the procurement.

A Resolution ratifying the execution of an Amendment to an existing Agreement
with Benevate, Inc., which authorizes unlimited users and extends the Contract term
through March 3, 2023, in order to aide in administration of federally funded Grant
programs, at a cost not to exceed $45,879.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute an Agreement with Ky. Energy and Environmental Cabinet, for
a tire disposal event, at a cost not to exceed $9,928.08.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington
Fayette Urban County Government, to accept a Grant from the Consumer Product Safety
Commission of $5,000 in Federal funds in order to purchase supplies for a Fire Safety
and Prevention Project, the acceptance of which does not obligate the Urban County
Government for the expenditure of funds, and authorizing the Mayor to transfer
unencumbered funds within the Grant Budget.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington
Fayette Urban County Government, to execute Professional Services Agreements with
Marinda Beasley, Kristin Beers, Angela Begley, Alexis Hatfield, Megan Magsam, Lyndsay
Palombit, and Nicole Jean Perkins, as Sexual Assault Nurse Examiners, to provide on
call forensic examinations and services under the Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner
Program for Fiscal Year 2021, at a cost not to exceed $51,466.

A Resolution ratifying the Mayor’s prior execution of an Agreement with the Ky.
Transportation Cabinet, Office of Highway Safety, accepting a Grant in the amount of
$97,070 in Federal funds for participation in the Traffic Safety Program in FY 2022, the
acceptance of which does not obligate the Lexington Fayette Urban County Government
for the expenditure of funds, and authorizing the Mayor to transfer unencumbered funds
within the Grant Budget.

A Resolution ratifying the Mayor’s prior execution of an Agreement with the Ky.

Transportation Cabinet, Office of Highway Safety, accepting a grant in the amount of



$20,000 in Federal funds for Impaired Driving Services, the acceptance of which does not
obligate the Lexington Fayette Urban County Government for the expenditure of funds,
and authorizing the Mayor to transfer unencumbered funds within the Grant Budget.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute an Agreement with Environmental Enterprises, Inc. (EEI), in
order to apply Grant funds in the amount of $102,000 in Commonwealth of Ky. funds
received from the Ky. Energy and Environment Cabinet for FY 2022 to pay disposal costs
associated with the Fall 2021 Fayette County Household Hazardous Waste Recycling
Event.

A Resolution establishing Everbridge, Inc., as a sole source provider for the Alert
Notification System for the Div. of Emergency Management, and authorizing the Mayor
or her designee, on behalf of the Lexington Fayette Urban County Government, to
execute any necessary Agreements with Everbridge, Inc., related to the procurement of
these goods, at a cost not to exceed $110,233.94.

A Resolution authorizing the payment of an additional $63,999 to Adapt Pharma,
Inc., for the purchase of Narcan Nasal Spray for the Comprehensive Opioid Abuse Site
Based Program in the Div. of Fire and Emergency Services, increasing the total contract
price from $64,925 to $128,924, and authorizing and directing the Mayor to execute any
documents necessary for the purchase of these goods.

Upon motion by Mr. Ellinger, seconded by Mr. McCurn, and approved by maijority
vote (Ms. Reynolds recused), a Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor to execute
a Subrecipient Agreement with the Community Action Council (“CAC”), in order to allocate
$10,530,000 of Federal grant funds to the CAC for the provision of emergency rental
assistance services and to transfer operation of the Housing Stabilization Program to the
CAC received first reading.

Mr. Moloney asked Director Charlie Lanter, Div. of Grants and Special Programs, if
the City would continue to handle tenant relocations under the Housing Stabilization

Program. Dir. Lanter responded.

10



Upon motion by Mr. Ellinger, seconded by Ms. Lamb, and approved by majority
vote (Ms. Reynolds recused), the rules were suspended and the resolution received
second reading.

Upon motion by Mr. McCurn, and seconded by Ms. Plomin, the resolution was
approved by the following vote:

Aye: F. Brown, J. Brown, Ellinger, Kay, ------ 13
Kloiber, Lamb, LeGris, McCurn,
Moloney, Plomin, Sheehan, Baxter,
Bledsoe

Nay: e 0

Recuse: Reynolds o 1

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to accept a donation in the amount of $1,500 from Charter Communications
Operating, LLC, for the purchase of Google licenses for Chromebooks at the Black &
Williams Neighborhood Reading Room received first reading.

Upon motion by Mr. McCurn, seconded by Ms. Reynolds, and approved by
unanimous vote, the rules were suspended and the resolution received second reading.

Upon motion by Mr. McCurn, and seconded by Ms. Plomin, the resolution was
approved by the following vote:

Aye: F.Brown, J. Brown, Ellinger, Kay, Kloiber, ------ 14
Lamb, LeGris, McCurn, Moloney, Plomin,

Reynolds, Sheehan, Baxter, Bledsoe

Nay: e 0

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute a Release of Easement, releasing a utility easement on the property located
at 2397 Richmond Rd. received first reading.

Upon motion by Ms. Sheehan, seconded by Mr. Ellinger, and approved by

unanimous vote, the rules were suspended and the resolution received second reading.

11



Upon motion by Mr. McCurn, and seconded by Ms. Plomin, the resolution was
approved by the following vote:
Aye: F. Brown, J. Brown, Ellinger, Kay, Kloiber, ------ 14
Lamb, LeGris, McCurn, Moloney, Plomin,

Reynolds, Sheehan, Baxter, Bledsoe

Nay: e 0

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute and submit an application to the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) and to provide any additional information requested in
connection with this Grant Application, which Grant funds are in the amount of $287,072
from the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program to overhaul electrical infrastructure at the Div.
of Streets and Roads maintenance and dispatch facilities received first reading.

Upon motion by Mr. J. Brown, seconded by Ms. Plomin, and approved by
unanimous vote, the rules were suspended and the resolution received second reading.

Upon motion by Mr. McCurn, and seconded by Ms. Plomin, the resolution was
approved by the following vote:

Aye: F. Brown, J. Brown, Ellinger, Kay, Kloiber, ------ 14
Lamb, LeGris, McCurn, Moloney, Plomin,

Reynolds, Sheehan, Baxter, Bledsoe

Nay: e 0

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute agreements with Central Ky Hockey Association ($850),
Lexington Fairness ($1,100), North Limestone CDC ($550), and the Lansdowne
Neighborhood Assoc., Inc. ($1,500), for the Office of the Urban County Council, at a cost
not to exceed the sums stated received first reading.

Upon motion by Ms. Sheehan, seconded by Mr. McCurn, and approved by

unanimous vote, the rules were suspended and the resolution received second reading.

12



Upon motion by Mr. McCurn, and seconded by Ms. Plomin, the resolution was
approved by the following vote:
Aye: F. Brown, J. Brown, Ellinger, Kay, Kloiber, ------ 14
Lamb, LeGris, McCurn, Moloney, Plomin,

Reynolds, Sheehan, Baxter, Bledsoe

Nay: e 0

The following resolutions received first reading and were ordered to be placed on
file for public inspection until October 14, 2021:

A Resolution specifying the intention of the Urban County Council to expand and
extend the Full Urban Services District #1 to provide street lighting, street cleaning, and
garbage and refuse collection; finding a need for this service in the area included; and
finding the ability of the Urban County Government to provide this service in this area,
which area is defined as certain properties on the following streets: Angus Trail, Barleys
Pass, Bobwhite Ct., Calendula Rd., Case Way, Clematis Way, Cosimo Way, Dawson
Springs Way, Feathersound Way, Feliciana Ln., Forest Hill Dr., Foster Dr., Hailey Rose
Way, Hollyhock Dr., Lorenzo Way, Peninsula Way, Piero Way, Sandersville Rd., Silver
Springs Dr., Snowy Egret Way, Squires Circle, Sunny Landing Trail, Tanksley Way, and
Windflower Way.

A Resolution specifying the intention of the Urban County Council to expand and
extend Partial Urban Services District #3 to provide garbage and refuse collection; finding
a need for this service in the area included; and finding the ability of the Urban County
Government to provide this service in this area, which area is defined as certain properties
on the following street: Livingston Lane.

A Resolution specifying the intention of the Urban County Council to expand and
extend Partial Urban Services District #5 to provide street lighting and garbage and refuse
collection; finding a need for this service in the area included; and finding the ability of the
Urban County Government to provide this service in this area, which area is defined as
certain properties on the following streets: Aberdeen Dr., Brigadoon Pkwy., Brookview
Dr., Greenbriar Rd., Jesselin Dr., Starling Dr., Wallace Ct., and Woodstock Circle.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,

to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with Bluegrass Disc Golf Association to

13



formalize the partnership between Bluegrass Disc Golf Association (BGDG) and LFUCG
Div. of Parks and Recreation that provides volunteer maintenance services to Lexington’s
disc golf courses, at no cost to the Urban County Government.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute an Agreement with the Lexington Fayette County Health Dept.
for the First Responders and Community Partners Overdose Prevention Project, funded
under the U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services First Responders Comprehensive
Addiction and Recovery Act Grant Program, at a cost not to exceed $261,000.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute an agreement with the University of Ky. Research Foundation,
for the provision of Evaluation Services for Year 4 of the First Responders and Community
Partners Overdose Prevention Project, at a cost not to exceed $102,109.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington Urban County
Government, to execute a five year maintenance Agreement with JailTracker for
maintenance to the inmate information management system, at a cost not to exceed
$100,836.01 in Fiscal Year 2022.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute agreements with East End Community Development Corp.
($300) and KY Veterans Hall of Fame, Inc. ($650), for the Office of the Urban County
Council, at a cost not to exceed the sums stated.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor and the Dept. of Finance, on
behalf of the Urban County Government, to set aside and allocate up to $15 million in
funding from the American Rescue Plan act for certain qualified employees.

A Resolution accepting the bid of Environmental Remediation Contractor, LLC, in
the amount of $143,753, for the Cane Run Bank Stabilization Program, for the Div. of
Water Quality, and authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to
execute an Agreement with Environmental Remediation Contractor, LLC, related to the
bid.

A Resolution accepting the bid of MAC Construction & Excavating, Inc., in the
amount of $3,309,000, for the Liberty Rd. Trunk Sewer Wastewater System

Improvements, for the Div. of Water Quality, and authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the

14



Lexington Fayette Urban County Government, to execute an Agreement with MAC
Construction & Excavating, Inc., related to the bid.

A Resolution accepting the bid of Judy Construction Co., in the amount of
$3,427,000.00, for the West Hickman Waste Water Treatment Plant Dewatering
Improvements (2 Centrifuges), for the Div. of Water Quality, and authorizing and directing
the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute an Agreement with
Judy Construction Co. related to the bid.

A Resolution accepting the bid of Foster Supply, Inc., establishing a price contract
for Tactile Warning Tiles, for the Div. of Streets and Roads.

A Resolution accepting the bid of MAC Construction & Excavating, Inc., in the
amount of $2,800,000, for the Peachtree Rd. Woodhill Dr. Stormwater Improvements, for
the Div. of Water Quality, and authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington Fayette
Urban County Government, to execute an Agreement with MAC Construction &
Excavating, Inc., related to the bid.

A Resolution ratifying the Permanent Classified Civil Service Appointments of:
Everett Hampton, Skilled Trades Worker, Grade 515N, $21.737 hourly in the Div. of
Facilities and Fleet Management, effective September 29, 2021, Christopher
Lalumandier, Skilled Trades Worker, Grade 515N, $22.660 hourly in the Div. of Facilities
and Fleet Management, effective September 22, 2021, Danielle Sanders, Dir. of
Community and Resident Services, Grade 527E, $3,106.08 biweekly in the Div. of
Community and Resident Services, effective August 16, 2021.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute Change Order No. 1 to the Agreement with Central Ky. Sprinkler, Inc., in order
to update the fire suppression system at Tates Creek Community Center, increasing the
Contract price by the sum of $2,830.00 from $116,000 to $118,830.

A Resolution establishing Burdine Security Group as a sole source provider for
installing and performing repairs on security systems for LFUCG owned buildings, for the
Div. of Facilities and Fleet Management, and authorizing the Mayor or designee, on behalf
of the Urban County Government, to execute any necessary Agreements with Burdine

Security Group related to the procurement of these goods and services.

15



A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with Fayette County Public
Schools, for transportation services with the Family Care Center, at a cost not to exceed
$91,662.99.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute an Agreement with the Lexington Housing Authority, authorizing the
acceptance of sanitary sewer and storm sewer infrastructure for the Bluegrass Aspendale
Development and providing for payment of the sum of $399,000 to the Urban County
Government for remediation of sanitary sewer and storm sewer infrastructure.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute an Agreement with Drug Enforcement Administration, for
participation in the Tactical Diversion Squad Task Force.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute an Agreement with Drug Enforcement Administration, for
participation in the Program Funded State & Local Task Force.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute an Agreement with Drug Enforcement Administration, for
participation in the Provisional State & Local Task Force.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to accept a donation of $3,500 from Michael and Allison Johnson for a memorial bench
in Harrods Hill Park for Michael Johnson, and $40 toward a memorial tree.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute a Management Agreement with the Friends of the Ky. Theatre for the operation
and management of the Ky. and State Theaters, for a term of one year, renewable for
four (4) additional one year terms.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute Change Order No. Two (2) to the Contract with ATS construction
for the Town Branch Trail Phase 6, increasing the Contract price by the sum of
$239,388.75 from $3,908,798.25 to $4,148,187.00.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,

to execute and submit a Grant Application to the Ky. Dept. of Education/Div. of School

16



and Community Nutrition, to provide any additional information requested in connection
with this Grant Application, and to accept this Grant if the application is approved, which
Grant funds are in the amount of $79,000 in Federal funds, for the provision of breakfast,
lunch, and supplements at free and reduced rates to infants and toddlers attending the
Family Care Center’s child care and pre-school programs, the acceptance of which does
not obligate the Urban County Government to the expenditure of funds, and authorizing
the Mayor to transfer unencumbered funds within the Grant Budget.

Upon motion by Ms. Plomin, and seconded by Ms. Baxter, the Communications
from the Mayor were approved by unanimous vote and were as follows: (1)
Recommending the appointment of Hilary Sykes, At large, to the Domestic and Sexual
Violence Prevention Coalition, with a term expiring January 1, 2025; (2) Recommending
the appointments of Jordan Lloyd, At large, and Jeremiah Myers, Builder/ Developer, to
the Greenspace Commission, both with terms expiring June 30, 2025; and, (3)
Recommending the appointment of Monica Conrad, LFUCG Employee, filling the
unexpired term of Penny Ebel, to the Picnic with the Pops Commission, with a term
expiring July 1, 2022.

The following Communications from the Mayor were received for information only:
(1) Probationary Classified Civil Service Appointment of Jonathan Johnson,
Telecommunicator Supervisor, Grade 520E, $1,957.60 biweekly in the Div. of Enhanced
911, effective November 8, 2021; (2) Probationary Classified Civil Service Appointment
of William Bradford, Fleet Operations Manager, Grade 521E, $2,739.20 biweekly in the
Div. of Fire and Emergency Services, effective October 11, 2021; (3) Probationary
Classified Civil Service Appointment of Cody Dillon, Skilled Trades Worker, Grade 515N,
$19.301 hourly in the Div. of Parks and Recreation, effective October 25, 2021; (4)
Probationary Classified Civil Service Appointment of Rufus Thomas, Public Service
Worker, Grade 507N, $13.085 hourly in the Div. of Parks and Recreation, effective
October 11, 2021; (5) Probationary Classified Civil Service Appointment of Jed Mehok,
Public Service Worker, Grade 507N, $13.912 hourly in the Div. of Parks and Recreation,

effective October 11, 2021; (6) Probationary Classified Civil Service Appointment of Lori

17



Conner, Public Service Worker, Grade 507N, $13.022 hourly in the Div. of Parks and
Recreation, effective October 11, 2021; (7) Probationary Classified Civil Service
Appointment of Deandre Webb, Public Service Worker, Grade 507N, $13.096 hourly in
the Div. of Parks and Recreation, effective October 11, 2021; (8) Probationary Classified
Civil Service Appointment of Theresa Reynolds, Grants Manager Sr., Grade 526E,
$3,269.24 biweekly in the Div. of Grants and Special Programs, effective September 27,
2021; (9) Probationary Classified Civil Service Appointment of Polly Ruddick,
Homelessness Prevention Manager, Grade 526E, $3,267.84 biweekly in the Div. of
Grants and Special Programs, effective September 27, 2021; (10) Classified Civil Service
Lateral Transfer of Trina Brown, Administrative Specialist Sr., Grade 516N, $22.949
hourly in the Office of the Mayor, effective September 27, 2021; and, (11) Classified Civil
Service Reinstatement of Bradley Gregory, Treatment Plant Operator, Grade 515N,
$19.262 hourly in the Div. of Water Quality, effective October 25, 2021.

Ms. Bledsoe invited community members to help paint the pavilion at Southland
Park on Saturday, October 2, from 9:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m.

Mr. J. Brown thanked Div. of Water Quality Sewer Line Maintenance employees
for their participation in his recently filmed Council Comment. He spoke about the
opportunities provided by the Fayette Alliance and Ashton Potter-Wright, Office of the
Mayor, during Council Ag Day. Mr. J. Brown extended his condolences to the family and
friends of the late Mr. Charles Givens. He spoke of the impact Mr. Givens’ advocacy and
mentorship had on the community.

Ms. Plomin thanked Ms. Potter-Wright, the Fayette Alliance and Kentucky Farm
Bureau for coordinating the annual Council Ag Day and thanked Coleman Crest Farm,
Black Soil, and Mill Ridge Farm for hosting them. She shared several photos from the

event.

18



Erin Dixon, Council District 6, spoke about the impact of COVID-19 on the Div. of
Streets and Roads employees, and requested a portion of the American Rescue Plan Act
(ARPA) Funds be allocated to the essential workers in the division.

Greg Taulbee, Div. of Streets and Roads, spoke about the impact of COVID-19 on
the Div. of Streets and Roads employees, and requested a portion of the American
Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funds be allocated to the essential workers in the division.

Donna Jones, Div. of Streets and Roads, spoke about the impact of COVID-19 on
the Div. of Streets and Roads employees, and requested a portion of the American
Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funds be allocated to the essential workers in the division.

Brad Caudell, Council District 6, spoke about the role the Div. of Streets and Roads
had in responding to various tragedies throughout Lexington’s history, the impact of
COVID-19 on the Div. of Streets and Roads employees, and requested a portion of the
American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funds be allocated to the essential workers in the
division.

Kyle Spivey, Council District 4, spoke about the impact of COVID-19 on the Div. of
Streets and Roads employees, and requested a portion of the American Rescue Plan Act
(ARPA) Funds be allocated to the essential workers in the division.

Curtis Carter, Council District 9, spoke about the impact of COVID-19 on the Div.
of Streets and Roads employees, and requested a portion of the American Rescue Plan
Act (ARPA) Funds be allocated to the essential workers in the division. He also spoke
about the need for updated equipment and competitive wages, particularly for on-call

shifts.

Jeff Marshall, Council District 10, spoke about the impact of COVID-19 on the City
Hall Security employees and requested a portion of the American Rescue Plan Act

(ARPA) Funds be allocated to the division.

19



Mayor Gorton thanked the employees for their comments and acknowledged their
importance in the community and the City.

Ms. Lamb thanked the employees for expressing their concerns, and informed
them that Ms. Bledsoe had placed into the Council Budget, Finance and Economic
Development Committee a review of a one-time salary supplemental pay for employees
who did not fall under the ARPA guidelines of essential personnel. She expressed
gratitude and appreciation for their dedicated service to the City.

Upon motion by Ms. Bledsoe, seconded by Mr. Ellinger, and approved by

unanimous vote, the meeting adjourned at 7:09 p.m.

Deputy Clerk of the Urban County Council

20



